
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Art Galleries Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17 February 2021 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Virtual meeting – https://vimeo.com/509986438 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Art Galleries Committee 

Councillors - Akbar, Bridges, Craig, Leech, Leese, N Murphy, Ollerhead, Rahman, 
Richards and Stogia 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as Internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. 
 
To attend this meeting it can be watched live as a webcast. The recording of the 
webcast will also be available for viewing after the meeting has ended. 

Public Document Pack

https://vimeo.com/509986438


Art Galleries Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 12 February 2020 as a correct record. 
 

5 - 6 

5.   Manchester City Galleries' report and revenue budget 
2021/22 
The report of the Director of Manchester City Galleries and the 
Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer is attached. 
 

7 - 70 



Art Galleries Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Art Galleries Committee sets the budget for the Art Galleries and is involved in 
major decisions about the city’s galleries. 
 
Copies of the agenda are available beforehand from the reception area at the main 
entrance of the Town Hall in Albert Square. Some additional copies are available at 
the meeting from the Committee’s support officer. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Donna Barnes 
 Tel: 0161 234 3037 
 Email: d.barnes@manchester.ov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 9 February 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Art Galleries Committee 

Minutes of a meeting held on 12 February 2020 
 
Present: 
Councillor Rahman– In the Chair 
Councillors Akbar, Bridges, Craig, Leech, N Murphy, Ollerhead, Richards, Stogia  
 
AG/20/01 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2019. 
 
AG/20/02 Manchester City Galleries’ report and Revenue Budget 2020/21 

The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Manchester City Galleries 
and the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer that detailed Manchester City 
Galleries’ performance during 2019; outlined the plan to deliver our vision in 2020/21 
within the context of our strategic plan, and presented a draft revenue budget for 
2020/21 for the approval of the Art Galleries Committee.  

Decisions 
 
The Committee: 
 
1. Approve the contents of the report, including the draft gross budget for 

2020/21 of £3.55m, with cash limit budget contribution from Manchester City 
Council of £2.21m.  

 
2. Recommend the budget to Executive for approval as part of the Council’s 

budget setting process. 
 
3. Delegate authority to the Director of Manchester Art Gallery in consultation 

with the Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure, to approve a new 
Collection Development Policy.  

 

Page 5

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to:  Art Galleries Committee – 17 February 2021 
 
Subject:  Manchester City Galleries’ report and revenue budget 2021/22 
 
Report of:  Director of Manchester City Galleries and the Deputy Chief 

Executive and City Treasurer 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report details Manchester City Galleries’ performance during 2020, outlines how 
we plan to deliver our vision in 2021/22 within the context of our strategic plan, and 
presents a draft revenue budget for 2021/22.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the report, including the draft gross budget for 2021/22 of £3.65m, with cash 

limit budget contribution from Manchester City Council of £2.27m.  
 

2. Note that the budget will be approved by Executive as part of the Council’s 
budget setting process. 
 

3. Approve the revised Collection Development Policy 2021-2024.  
 

 
Wards Affected:  All 
 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

We provide support for the creative economy 
through our public programme, training and 
development opportunities for young people, and 
contribute to economic growth and prosperity of 
Manchester by championing creativity, supporting 
creative industries, and through cultural tourism. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

We develop and nurture skills within our workforce 
and support the development of skills and creativity 
of Manchester residents through our programme of 
events, workshops, activities and exhibitions. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

The gallery aims to support individuals, families and 
communities achieve best outcomes through a 
programme that brings people together, 
encourages creative decision-making, and delivers 
public projects that generate social capital. 

Page 7

Item 5



A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, 
work 

Manchester Art Gallery has signed up with Culture 
Declares to declare a Climate Emergency and 
commit to radical action in relation to its own carbon 
footprint.  The gallery is currently reviewing its 
policy and approach to making the physical gallery 
green and working towards being carbon neutral - 
focusing on exhibitions, loans, business travel, 
energy use, cafe, retail and events. We encourage 
social responsibility through community and 
stakeholder involvement, supporting community 
climate champions and we aim to be a public 
platform for climate activism as a respected and 
trusted educational organisation promot
[...]
 has had a severe impact on Manchester Art Gallery in 2020 - taking us from a 
record year of almost ¾ million visitors to the first enforced closure in our history. At 
the end of the first lockdown (when we were able to reopen in August, September 
and October) we were fully booked by people keen to find solace in art at a distance, 
but it was very different experience to the bustle and energy of the gallery before 
March. 
 
Like all organisations who rely on mixed funding streams, the gallery has faced a 
critical financial challenge this year through lost commercial income. Fortunately, we 
have been able to limit the damage to our outturn with a successful application to the 
Cultural Recovery Fund from the Treasury. This has kept us on track for a balanced 
budget at year-end.  
 
2020 has been a testing year for all staff, but they have pushed through with 
enormous resilience and determination to deliver socially beneficial digital and 
community programmes for people across the city. In addition, we have delivered an 
unplanned ‘rapid response’ exhibition Grayson’s Art Club, which has had national 
impact, broadcast to millions across the UK. The original planned opening of the 
exhibition in November has been delayed by Tier 3 and lockdown, but we’ve been 
able to extend the exhibition to October 2021 as a keynote project to bring the city 
back together once we can reopen and restrictions lift. 
 
The team has excelled in delivering online programmes for all ages, including 
bespoke sessions for schools during lockdown, sessions in our new Clore centre for 
0-5 development with health visitors and Surestart, as well as producing hundreds of 
creative play baby and toddler boxes that were delivered to Manchester residents. 
Lockdown interrupted an exciting transformation of the Gallery to firmly establish it at 
the centre of civic life, for people from all backgrounds and neighbourhoods, 
combining creativity with a social change agenda integral to the 
[...]
ity and valuing nuance and complexity 
across all constituencies, with artistic and social programmes offering an antidote to 
polarised debates, promoting intergenerational and intercultural working, embedding 
democratisation and decolonisation across the institution, developing co-curation 
models with ‘social making’, and on the back of this piloting new forms of 
philanthropy based on the renewed public value of the institution. 

 
 

3 Performance in 2020/21 
 

Reach and impact 
  

Page 11

Item 5



3.1.1 Gallery Visiting  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Manchester Art Gallery received 13,371 visitors during the 11 weeks that the building 
could be open to the public (20th August and 4th November 2020). While this level of 
engagement is positive, given the restrictions to the numbers of people who could 
safely access the building at one time, this figure also represents a stark decline on 
visitor reach pre-pandemic. Prior to the pandemic, as demonstrated in the chart 
below, Manchester Art Gallery received consistently high visitor numbers and is still 
the most visited museum or gallery in the city. 

 
Audience research carried out while the building was open to the public 
demonstrated that:  
 

- Almost all (98%) visitors to Manchester Art Gallery said that they felt safe while 
they were in the building 

- 95% of visitors indicated that they felt welcome and comfortable while they 
were at Manchester Art Gallery. 

- Over half (58%) of visitors to Manchester Art Gallery felt that their visit made 
them feel more confident to return to other public places. 

- Two in five (60%) strongly agree that their visit to Manchester Art Gallery had 
a positive impact on their happiness and wellbeing. This figure rises to 76% 
amongst female visitors aged 16-34, a group whose mental health and 
wellbeing has been disproportionately affected by the pandemic according to 
UCL research (Covid-19 Mental Health and Wellbeing Surveillance Report).  

- Three
[...]
alpractice.org/remembering-22-5-2017/ 
 
A second application to NLHF had been drafted and was due to be submitted in 
March, just before the portal closed to new applications (because of Covid-19). The 
application will be reviewed and resubmitted once the fund is open again. In the 
meantime, the Project Coordinator/Digital Archivist has secured a position in the 
Archives + team, which provided a valuable holding opportunity for her (and the 
project) until we are able to secure funding and reappoint her to lead the next phase 
of work. 
 
3.5 Collections 
 
Covid 19 has significantly affected our ability to work with collections on site, 
particularly during the first lockdown where onsite working was restricted to critical 
activity only. For collections care, this included regular condition checks at all sites to 
safeguard the collection. Over the summer, risk assessments were undertaken, and 
new procedures were implemented to enable staff to return to working with the 
collection on site. The refurbishment of the West Pavilion at Platt Hall was 
completed, creating a new collections storage area, freeing up space on the ground 
floor for future public engagement work. At Queens Park, a series of plans have been 
developed to improve the storage of collections in the yellow room store, building on 
the continuing work being undertaken to improve storage and reduce the storage 
footprint of the works on paper collection. Unfortunately, this work has been on hold 
since the November lockdown, but will be rescheduled once it is possible to do so. 
 
The review of the Collection Development Policy continued over 2020, taking longer 
than originally expected due to the impact of Covid -19 on work programmes. 
Following detailed research into the history and development of the collection, the 
policy sets out collection development priorities over the next three years. Our focus 
is to better understand the material we have and how it can be best used through a 

Page 22

Item 5

https://culturalpractice.org/providing-emotional-support-for-archive-volunteers/
https://culturalpractice.org/remembering-22-5-2017/


series of collection reviews of discreet collection areas, working with different stake 
holders and partners. The reviews will also help to identify material which falls 
outside of the core collection, which may be a candidate for curatorially motivated 
disposal following Museum Association guidelines. This includes the furniture 
collection, where a collection review is already in progress, and areas of the costume 
and dress collection and works on paper collection. There will be less focus on active 
collecting, although we will continue to collect material which captures and responds 
to the times we are living through, and under exceptional circumstances we will 
continue to accept gifts and bequests which significantly enrich the collection. It is 
requested that the Collection Development Policy is formally approved by the Art 
Galleries Committee at this meeting. As agreed previously, approval for any 
disposals related to the furniture review will be sought from Chair of the Art Galleries 
Committee where required between committee meetings. An update on reviews of 
other collection areas will be given at the next full committee meeting and approval 
for disposals in these areas will be sought as required. 
 
Inevitably Covid 19 has had a very significant impact on the loans programme with 
many exhibitions we had planned to lend to cancelled or postponed due to closures 
of museums and galleries in the UK and around the world. Just prior to the first 
lockdown, we had announced a moratorium on new loan requests from 1 April 2020 - 
2025 to prepare for and undertake large scale collection moves needed for the 
development of Platt Hall, and associated storage improvements at Manchester Art 
Gallery and Queens Park. As the timetable for this work has been delayed, we took 
the decision to temporarily pause the loans moratorium and for the time being we are 
continuing to consider new loan requests as well as honouring our commitment to 
lend to exhibitions which have been postponed. However, our ability to support new 
loan requests is still extremely limited and priority is being given to those loan 
requests which most closely match the criteria outlined in our loans policy. With this 
most recent lockdown, exhibition schedules are still uncertain, but it is currently 
projected that we will have lent 22 works to venues in England, and 6 works to 
international venues over the period 1 April 2020 – 31 March 2021. This includes the 
loan of 2 watercolours to Turner’s Modern World exhibition at Tate Britain, 4 works to 
the Utopia’s exhibition at The Whitworth and loans to the Kunsthaus Zurich, 
Nivaagaards Malerisamling in Denmark and KODE Art Museums in Norway. 
 
3.6 Our Town Hall 
 
The Curatorial Manager (Our Town Hall) is responsible for two main workstreams 
within the OTH project: the management and care of the Town Hall collection, and 
the development and delivery of a Visitor Experience within the refurbished building. 
The Our Town Hall construction programme has continued throughout 2020, despite 
the impact of COVID-19. In order to support the overall schedule, the Curatorial 
Manager has focused on areas of work that have critical interfaces with the main 
programme. 
 
In 2020/21, work on the Town Hall collection has concentrated on determining the 
conservation requirements of the paintings and furniture collections. A full 
assessment of the paintings collection has been undertaken and a paper giving 
detailed recommendations for future treatment options has been delivered. The 
furniture collection has been assessed and a set of principles has been developed to 

Page 23

Item 5



guide decision making on the future use and care of furniture. A plan has also been 
developed for the future locations of the furniture in the final scheme. 
Work on th
[...]
ut into 
administration without the government support. However, this funding (£882,022), is 
not enough to sustain the company beyond March 2021 and a second application 
(for around £420,000) is being submitted to the second round of the fund, supporting 
organisations April – June 2021.  
 
The one area that saw a direct negative impact of the pandemic was corporate 
giving. Three Business Partners requested a reduced rate for their membership and 
one cancelled, all reporting cash flow issues. 
 
4. Budget overview 
 
4.1  2020/21 
 
The service is projecting a balanced outturn. 
 
4.2  2021/22 
 
It is requested that the committee note the proposed cash limit budget of £2,270,212 
for 2021/22. 
 

Expenditure 
Proposed gross revenue 

budget 2020/21  £000 
Staffing 2,627 

Premises 57 

Transport 61 

Supplies and Services 877 

Internal charges 30 

Total 3,652 

Income   
MCC cash limit 2,270 

ACE National Portfolio Organisation (NPO) 489 

Art Galleries Trust (fundraising) 365 

Earned income 357 

Esmee Fairbairn Collection Fund 38 

Internal recharge (OTH Project) 133 

Page 25

Item 5



Total 3,652 

 
Expenditure is based on notional estimates and the distribution between staffing and 
revenue will be confirmed once next year’s business plan is finalised at the end of 
March 2021.  
 
There are inevitable risks attached to presumptions about events and commercial 
income and, although we have applied to CRF 2 to off-set these – and there may be 
further external support for commercial pressures – but these are not guaranteed. 
This risk will be carefully monitored, and planned expenditure (and activity) reviewed 
and adjusted accordingly. 
 
5. The delivery of our vision in 2021/22 
 
To support the aim of becoming an art museum that is useful to everyone, we will 
prioritise the work which will have maximum social impact. The gallery will begin to 
phase out the continuous cycle of temporary exhibitions that are, for the large part, 
driven by the dem
[...]
uction 

 Scope and Objective 
This Collection Development Policy sets out our statement of intent regarding the purpose, use, 
development and rationalisation of Manchester Art Gallery’s collection over the next three years. It 
outlines the 200-year history of the collection and introduces how we collect, what we collect and 
why. It states our collection development priorities over the next three years in accordance with our 
mission and vision and in line with the objectives and priorities of our stakeholders and 
constituents. 

This policy is used by Gallery staff to guide all our decisions regarding Manchester Art Gallery’s 
acquisition, transfer and disposal activity between 2021 and 2024. All such collecting activity follows 
procedures set out in our Collection Management Procedures Manual, to ensure the responsible 
and ethical acquisition and disposal of all objects. This policy guides Gallery staff in support of 
applications for grant aid to demonstrate how a potential acquisition meets Manchester Art 
Gallery’s collecting priorities.  

This policy also assists potential donors to decide whether Manchester Art Gallery is an appropriate 
civic cultural institution for their gifts and bequests.  

The Collection Development Policy sits within Manchester Art Gallery’s Collections Management 
Framework, which also includes our Collections Access Policy, Collections Information Policy, 
Collections Care and Conservation Policy, Loans Policy and Due Diligence Policy.   

 Our Vision and Who We Are 
Our vision is to be an inclusive art gallery for the people of Manchester and the wider world; 
opening minds to the essential role of creativity in making a healthy society and contributing to 
social change. 

Manchester Art Gallery, a Grade I listed building in the heart of the civic quarter of the city, was 
initiated in 1823 by artists and industrialists as an educational institution to ensure that the city and 
all its people grow with creativity, imaginati
[...]
or, develop and share our collections to tell stories, inspire learning, ignite 
conversation, enhance personal wellbeing and contribute to positive cultural and social change. We 
do this through our wide-ranging public engagement programme of projects, exhibitions, 
displays, loans, creative workshop activities, tours, talks and events. We work with and for 
our constituents to ensure art, creativity, care and consideration are embedded in all aspects of the 
way we live. We develop the collection as a unique resource that can be enjoyed by people now and 
in the future. 

Alongside core funding from Manchester City Council, we raise commercial and fundraised 
income and, with our university partners the Whitworth and Manchester Museum, we receive an 
NPO grant from Arts Council England. This enables us to share funding, staff and expertise to make 
something greater than our individual parts – a uniquely Mancunian art gallery and museum service 
for the city.   

 Statement of Purpose 
 

‘What does one do with all the things of the world?’ 

Barbara J. Black, On Exhibit: Victorians and Their Museums (Charlottesville: University Press of Virginia, 2000) p.15. 

 Understanding and putting to good use the collections we hold underpins this collection 
development policy. What does it mean, at this moment in the 21st century, to hold in trust for 
society the accumulated material wealth of two centuries of civic collecting? In the context of the 
‘useful museum’, what is the usefulness of this wealth?  How can we make the most of our 
collections –with all the complex power dynamics they represent – to better understand the past, 
interrogate the present, inform and inspire the future? These are the key questions we wish to 
address during the lifetime of this policy. 

The aftereffects of the Covid pandemic of 2020 will be felt for decades. Cultural organisations have 
been hit especially hard. Facing an unpredictable future of reduced resources and a world in 
rec
[...]

eventually they too passed back into wider local authority control. By 2008, only Manchester Art 
Gallery and the Gallery of Costume at Platt Hall remained as public venues. Shortly after this Platt 

Page 49

Item 5Appendix 1,



   
 

Manchester Art Gallery Collection Development Policy 2021-24 
Page 16 

 

Hall closed for much-needed refurbishment, re-opening in 2010 in time for the centenary of Platt 
Fields Park. Queens Park now housed the Galleries’ conservation department and the only other 
site for collections storage. A range of temporary off-site solutions have been in play ever since to 
house the remainder of the collections.   

In 2010, the formation of the Conservative-Liberal Democrat coalition, on the heels of the 2008 
financial crisis, ended a period of enlightened government support for culture that had transformed 
Manchester Art Gallery and seen an exponential rise and reach in visitors. Public spending in the 
arts was slashed, along with local authority budgets, and at Manchester Art Gallery staffing was 
reduced by a third. In a bold and historic move, Maria Balshaw, Director of the University of 
Manchester’s Whitworth Art Gallery, added the Directorship of Manchester City Galleries and the 
role of Director of Culture for the city to her portfolio, ushering in a new era of strategic 
partnership, new political affiliations and determined cultural ambition.  

 2011-2021: Manchester in the world and the world in Manchester  
The first half of the last decade saw cultural regeneration become a key priority for the city, with 
the devolution of spending power and responsibility through Chancellor George Osborne’s Northern 
Powerhouse strategy, and a raft of major projects, from the opening of new arts venue HOME to 
the growth of the Manchester International Festival. Manchester Art Gallery under Maria Balshaw 
(2011-2017) played its part with an ambitious programme of high-profile international exhibitions. 
It included solo exhibitions 
[...]
ess these buildings has been 
called into question.  Most of this material was decanted from Wythenshawe Hall in 2012 
and Heaton Hall in 2015 and is currently in temporary off-site storage.  The review will also 
incorporate a small amount of furniture, textiles and Fine Art currently still in situ at Heaton 
Hall which was not removed during the main decant.  

• Accessioned and unaccessioned furniture with a Town Hall provenance which may sit more 
appropriately within the Town Hall collection and have greater public benefit as part of the 
Our Town Hall project.  

• Accessioned collections and archive currently held at Platt Hall to determine what will 
remain at the Hall in the longer term and what will be relocated to new storage at Queens 
Park. We will identify the range and scope of the collections currently held, the intrinsic 
relationships between different groups of material, and the relevance and potential of this 
material to Platt’s future development. 

• Wider collections with a historic or content-based association with Platt Hall and/or 
relevance to the Hall’s development. This includes the Mary Greg Collection and associated 
material, items with a local history relevance or direct connection to the history of the Hall, 
and items that connect with the themes of Platt’s redevelopment as it evolves. 

• Unaccessioned material including garments, textiles and accessories, acquired for study or 
handling purposes, as set dressing for displays, and items made through creative and 
community projects that have not been accessioned.  

• Collections currently stored at Queens Park Conservation Studios, typically with minimal 
documentation, are currently underused and in many cases need storage improvements.  
This accessioned and unaccessioned material includes works which were part of the 
Rutherston Loan Scheme and Patrons Loan Scheme, posters, graphic print and other 
reproductions, local history material, the Simpson Study Collection, other mis
[...]
 
request identified in an organisation’s research policy.   

Where necessary, specialist advice will be sought to establish the appropriate method of 
destruction. Health and safety risk assessments will be carried out by trained staff where required. 

The destruction of objects should be witnessed by an appropriate member of the museum 
workforce. In circumstances where this is not possible, e.g. the destruction of controlled 
substances, a police certificate should be obtained and kept in the relevant object history file. 

Manchester Art Gallery does not normally accept unsolicited gifts.  Objects deposited anonymously 
will be retained for a period of 3 months to allow for collection, after which we reserve the right to 
dispose of the objects as we see fit. 

 

Page 69

Item 5Appendix 1,



   
 

Manchester Art Gallery Collection Development Policy 2021-24 
Page 36 

 

7 Appendix  – Greater Manchester Act 1981 
 

 

 

Page 70

Item 5Appendix 1,


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Manchester City Galleries' report and revenue budget 2021/22
	2021 Collection Development Policy




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Art Galleries Committee  17 February 2021 

Art Galleries Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 17 February 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Rahman  – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Akbar, Bridges, Leech, N Murphy, and Richards 
 
Apologies: Councillor Leese 
 
AG/20/1. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2020. 
 
AG/20/2. Manchester City Galleries' report and revenue budget 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Manchester City Galleries 
and the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer that detailed the performances of 
the galleries in the past year. The COVID-19 pandemic had a severe impact on 
Manchester Art Gallery in 2020, with prolonged forced closures. The gallery had 
been able to reopen for a period in August, September and October. The gallery had 
faced a critical financial challenge through lost commercial income but had been able 
to limit the harm by means of a successful application to the Cultural Recovery Fund 
from the Treasury. 
 
The report also set out other areas of work that had been undertaken in 2020/21, 
such as work on the Our Town Hall project, Platt Hall and the Manchester Together 
Archive.  
 
In the past year a review of the Collection Development Policy had been undertaken. 
That had included detailed research into the history the collection. An updated policy 
was now being proposed to set out collection development priorities over the next 
three years. The focus was to better understand the existing materials, how they 
could be best used through a series of collection reviews of discreet collection areas, 
working with different stake holders and partners. A copy of the proposed new policy 
was appended to the report, and it was adopted by the Committee.  
 
The report set out a proposed budget for 2021/22 which the Committee endorsed.  
 

Budget Area 

Proposed gross 
revenue budget 

2020/21 
£000 

Expenditure  

Staffing 2,627 

Premises 57 

Transport 61 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Art Galleries Committee  17 February 2021 

Supplies and Services 877 

Internal charges 30 

Total Expenditure 3,652 

Income   

MCC cash limit 2,270 

ACE National Portfolio Organisation (NPO) 489 

Art Galleries Trust (fundraising) 365 

Earned income 357 

Esmee Fairbairn Collection Fund 38 

Internal recharge (OTH Project) 133 

Total Income 3,652 

 
Following the report, Councillors gave their thanks to all Gallery officers and staff for 
their continued efforts throughout the Covid-19 pandemic, commenting that their 
continuation via the digital medium has had a positive impact on the mental health of 
Manchester residents and provided strong links with the education service. 
 
Councillors raised questions on when the Manchester Together Archive would re-
open and on potential budget impacts for Platt Hall. 
 
Senior Gallery Officers, addressing the Manchester Together Archive, commented 
that funding had commenced last week and that volunteers would continue to work 
under current Covid-19 restrictions, where possible. Addressing Platt Hall, it was 
mentioned that there would be Capital funding to continue to evolve Platt Hall with a 
focus on efforts to improve residents’ health and wellbeing and education. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To note the report, including the draft gross budget for 2021/22 of £3.65m, 

with cash limit budget contribution from Manchester City Council of £2.27m, 
and to recommend the budget to the Council as part of the 2021/22 budget 
setting. 

 
2. To note that the budget will be approved by Executive as part of the Council’s 

budget setting process. 
 
3. To approve the revised Collection Development Policy 2021-2024.  
 
 
 


